

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA  
NORTHERN DIVISION**

Brianna Boe, *et al.*, )  
)  
*Plaintiffs,* )  
)  
United States of America, )  
)  
*Intervenor Plaintiff,* )  
)  
v. ) Civil Action No. 2:22-cv-184-LCB  
)  
Hon. Steve Marshall, in his official )  
capacity as Attorney General, )  
of the State of Alabama, *et al.*, )  
)  
*Defendants.* )

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF REGARDING WHETHER THE FINAL REPORT  
OF INQUIRY SHOULD REMAIN UNDER SEAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Argument.....	1
I. The Court Should Consider Whether Respondents Have Demonstrated “Good Cause” To Overcome The Ordinary Presumption In Favor Of Public Access.....	1
A. “Whether Allowing Access Would Impair Court Functions or Harm Legitimate Privacy Interests.” .....	3
B. “The Degree of and Likelihood of Injury If Made Public.” .....	5
C. “The Reliability of the Information.” .....	6
D. “Whether There Will Be an Opportunity to Respond to the Information.” .....	7
E. “Whether the Information Concerns Public Officials or Public Concerns.” .....	7
F. “The Availability of a Less Onerous Alternative to Sealing the Documents.” .....	8
G. Additional Concerns the Court May Wish to Consider. ....	9
II. Given That The Report Was Created By The Judiciary Itself, The Court Should Also Consider Whether There Are “Especially Strong” Reasons To Keep It Sealed. ....	10
III. Courts Generally Have Discretion To Keep The Early Stages Of Disciplinary Proceedings Confidential. ....	11
Conclusion .....	16
Certificate of Service .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*101 Lofts Condominium Association, Inc. v. CF West Palm Beach Office, L.P.*,  
No. 07-81183-CIV, 2008 WL 11387132 (S.D. Fla. May 15, 2008) .....8

*Baugh v. Jud. Inquiry and Rev. Comm’n*,  
907 F.2d 440 (4th Cir. 1990) .....15

*Callahan v. United Network for Organ Sharing*,  
17 F.4th 1356 (11th Cir. 2021) .....2, 3

*Carr v. Forbes, Inc.*,  
121 F. Supp. 2d 485 (D.S.C. 2000) .....10

*Chicago Trib. v. Bridgestone/Firestone*,  
263 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2001) .....1, 2

*Classic Soft Trim, Inc. v. Albert*,  
No. 6:18-cv-1237, 2020 WL 6734407 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 22, 2020) .....9

*Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr. v. Advance Loc. Media*,  
918 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2019) .....9

*Cowley v. Pulsifer*,  
137 Mass. 392 (1884) .....2

*Doe v. Doe*,  
127 S.W.3d 728 (Tenn. 2004) .....15

*Doe v. State of Fla. Jud. Qualifications Comm’n*,  
748 F. Supp. 1520 (S.D. Fla. 1990) .....15

*Doe v. Sup. Ct. of Fla.*,  
734 F. Supp. 981 (S.D. Fla. 1990) .....15

*Drummond Co. v. Conrad & Sherer, LLP*,  
885 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2018) .....4

*EEOC v. Nat’l Children’s Center*,  
98 F.3d 1406 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....10

*El-Ad Residences at Miramar Condo. Ass’n v. Mt. Hawley Ins. Co.*,  
716 F. Supp. 2d 1257 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....5

*Encyclopedia Brown Prods. v. Home Box Off., Inc.*,  
26 F. Supp. 2d 606 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....10

*Gibson v. JetBlue Airways Corp.*,  
No. 6:18-cv-1742, 2019 WL 3310691 (M.D. Fla. July 23, 2019) .....8

*Goesel v. Boley Intern. (H.K.) Ltd.*,  
738 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2013) .....2

*Goldstein v. Comm’n on Prac. of Sup. Ct.*,  
995 P.2d 923 (Mont. 2000).....16

*Hamm v. Dunn*,  
No. 2:17-CV-02083-KOB, 2018 WL 2431340 (N.D. Ala. May 30, 2018),  
*aff’d sub nom. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr. v. Advance Loc. Media*,  
918 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2019) .....9

*In re Auerhahn*,  
650 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D. Mass. 2009).....12

*In re Demetriades*,  
58 F.4th 37 (2d Cir. 2023) .....5

*In re McKay*,  
191 So. 2d 1 (Ala. 1966).....8

*In re Vague*,  
2:22-mc-3977-WKW (M.D. Ala.)..... 3, 4, 7, 14

*In re Warner*,  
21 So. 3d 218 (La. 2009) .....15

*Kamasinski v. Jud. Rev. Council*,  
44 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1994) .....15

*Landmark Commc’ns, Inc. v. Virginia*,  
435 U.S. 829 (1978)..... 1, 7, 15

*Lind v. Grimmer*,  
859 F. Supp. 1317 (D. Haw. 1993).....15

*Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga*,  
435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006) .....11

*Matter of Krynicki*,  
983 F.2d 74 (7th Cir. 1992). .....1

*Newman v. Graddick*,  
696 F.2d 796 (11th Cir. 1983) .....9

*Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
435 U.S. 589 (1978).....1, 9

*Moody v. I.R.S.*,  
654 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....4

*Parrott v. Wilson*,  
707 F.2d 1262 (11th Cir. 1983) .....4

*Petition of Brooks*,  
678 A.2d 140 (N.H. 1996).....15

*Providence J. Co. v. Newton*,  
723 F. Supp. 846 (D.R.I. 1989) .....15

*R.M. v. Supreme Court*,  
883 A.2d 369 (N.J. 2005) .....15

*Romero v. Drummond Co.*,  
480 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2007) ..... *passim*

*United States v. Amodeo*,  
71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995) .....6

*United States v. Nejad*,  
521 F. Supp. 3d 438 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) .....11

*Wilson v. Am. Motors Corp.*,  
759 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1985) .....6

**Rules**

11th Cir. R. Governing Attorney Disc. 2(E).....13

11th Cir. R. Governing Attorney Disc. 3(C)(1).....13

25 Law. Man. Prof. Conduct 423 (Aug. 5, 2009).....12

ABA Model R. Lawyer Discipl. Enf. 16(A).....13

ABA Model R. Lawyer Discipl. Enf. 16(C).....13

Ala. R. Disc. P. 12(g).....13

Ala. R. Disc. P. 30.....13

Ga. R. Prof. Conduct, 4-204.4(a).....13

M.D. Ala. L.R. 83.1(h) (2010).....14

M.D. Ala. L.R. 83.1(j)(1)-(2).....14

N.D. Ala. L.R. 83.1(g)(5).....14

N.D. Ala. L.R. 83.1(k) (2019).....14

R. Regulating Fla. Bar, 3-7.1(a)(3) (amended 2023).....13

S.D. Ala. L.R. 83.4(a) (2015) .....14

S.D. Ala. L.R. 83.4(c)(1)-(2) .....14

**Other Authority**

7 Am. Jur. 2d Attorneys at Law § 30 .....8
